Decision No. 41072

MMV

A.28876



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of Millard C. Boyd to sell and Clara Nigg to purchase partnership interest in Summer Home Park Water Co. and of Harry C. Wilson.

Application No. 28876

OPINION AND ORDER

This is an application for an order of the Public Utilities Commission authorizing Millard C. Boyd to sell to Clara Nigg a partnership interest in the Summer Home Park Water Co.

The water system is an integral part of the Summer Home Park Resort located in Sonoma County.⁽¹⁾ Under authority granted by Decision No. 39446, dated October 1, 1946, in Application No. 27847, Harry C. Wilson and Millard C. Boyd acquired the system (along with the resort properties) from James M. and Florence V. Eva.

It is now reported that Willard C. Boyd desires to sell his partnership interest in the properties, including the water system, to Clara Nigg. In this application they allege that the cost of the partnership interest in the water system to be so transferred, is \$5,000. It is the intention of Clara Nigg to enter into a partnership with Harry C. Wilson for the continued

(1)	
Reports on file with the Commission show	
serves approximately 100 consumers and that	
revenues of \$1,350 in 1945 and \$1,450 in 19	<i>i</i> 46.

-1



MMV

operation of the water system. Harry C. Wilson is a party to the present application.

The Commission has considered this matter and is of the opinion that a public nearing is not necessary and that the application should be granted, as herein provided, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Millard C. Boyd, after the effective date hereof and on or before March 31, 1948, may sell to Clara Nigg his partnership interest in the Summer Home Park Water Co.

2. Upon the transfer of said partnership interest, Harry C. Wilson and Clara Nigg shall file with the Commission a notice in which they adopt as their own the rates, rules and regulations now on file with the Commission covering service given by said Summer Home Park Water Co.

3. Harry C. Wilson and Clara Nigg shall file with the Commission a statement showing the exact date upon which they, as a partnership, acquired and commenced operations of the Summer Home Park Water Co.

4. The authority herein granted shall not be construed to be a finding of value of the properties herein authorized to be transferred.

5. The authority herein granted will become effective twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

-2

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 222, day of December, 1947.

talues and 00

Commissioners